

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
MARK ALEXANDER FLEMING,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,

*Respondent.*

—————◆—————  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Court Of Criminal Appeals Of Texas**

—————◆—————  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—————◆—————  
RICHARD GLADDEN  
1411 North Elm Street  
Denton, Texas 76201  
(940) 323-9307 (voice)  
(940) 312-6830 (fax)  
richscot1@hotmail.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

September 2014

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED ....	1
STATUTE INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	14
I. The Question Presented Constitutes an Important, Recurring Issue of Fundamental Due Process that Has Not Been, But Should be, Decided by this Court .....	14
II. State Courts of Last Resort and Legislatures Nationwide Are Divided Over Whether a Criminal Defendant’s Knowledge of His Sexual Partner’s Age Is Relevant or Necessary for Conviction of the Offense of “Statutory Rape.” .....	32
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDICES:

The Judgment and Opinion of the Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas from which review is sought, *Fleming v. State*, No. PD-125-12, 2014 WL 2895889 (Tex.Crim.App., June 18, 2014) (not yet published) .....App. 1

The Judgment and Opinion of the Second District Court of Appeals of Texas, which affirmed the Trial Court’s Judgment Overruling Petitioner’s Constitutional Challenge, *Fleming v. Texas*, 376 S.W.3d 854 (Tex.App.-Ft. Worth 2012) .....App. 96

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>Booth v. State</i> , 679 S.W.2d 498 (Tex.Crim.App. 1984) .....	14
<i>Cannedy v. State</i> , 125 S.W. 81 (Tex.Crim.App. 1910) .....	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Murphy</i> , 42 N.E. 64 (Mass. 1896) .....	28
<i>Edens v. State</i> , 43 S.W. 89 (Tex.Crim.App. 1897) .....	25, 26, 27
<i>Fleming v. State</i> , 341 S.W.3d 415 (Tex.Crim.App. 2011) (per curiam) .....	15
<i>Fleming v. State</i> , 376 S.W.3d 854 (Tex.App.-Ft. Worth 2012) .....	1, 13
<i>Fleming v. State</i> , No. PD-125-12, 2014 WL 2895889 (Tex.Crim.App. June 18, 2014) (not yet published) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawrence v. Commonwealth</i> , 30 Gratt. 845, 1878 WL 5901 (Va. 1878) .....	24
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 240 S.W.3d 912 (Tex.Crim.App. 2007) .....	14
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	29, 33
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 634 S.W.2d 929 (Tex.App.-San Antonio 1982) .....	27
<i>Massey v. State</i> , 933 S.W.2d 582 (Tex.App.-Houston [1st Dist.] 1996) .....	12
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996) .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977) .....	32
<i>Queen v. Tolson</i> , 23 Q.B. 168 (1889).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Regina v. Prince</i> , 13 Cox Cr. Cas. 138 (Eng.Crim.App. 1876) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Guest</i> , 583 P.2d 836 (Alaska 1978).....	30
<i>State v. Newton</i> , 44 Iowa 45, 1876 WL 664 (Iowa 1876).....	24
<i>Zachery v. State</i> , 122 S.W. 263 (Tex.Crim.App. 1909) .....	27
 STATUTES, CODES, AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
18 U.S.C. § 2241(c) (“Sexual Abuse Act of 1986”).....	29
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
<i>Leges Henrici Primi</i> (A.D. 1118).....	31
Article 353, Texas Penal Code (1895) .....	26
Article 357, Texas Penal Code (1895) .....	26
Article 633, Texas Penal Code (1895) .....	25
Section 12.32, Texas Penal Code.....	2
Section 22.011(c), Texas Penal Code.....	12
Section 22.021(a)(1)(B)(iii) and (2)(B), Texas Penal Code.....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 13.1, Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States .....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
The Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution.....	<i>passim</i>
Seward, U.S. Sec. of State, Proclamation No. 13, 15 Stat. 708-711 (1868).....	24, 31
“Offences Against the Person Act,” 9 Geo. 4, ch. 31 (1828).....	16, 17
“Offences Against Persons Act of 1861,” 42 & 25 Vict., ch. 100 (1861).....	16, 17
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
2 Bishop, <i>Commentaries on the Criminal Law</i> (Boston, 6th ed. 1877).....	23
Bishop, <i>Commentaries on the Law of Statutory Crimes</i> (2nd ed., 1883).....	23, 24
Coke, <i>The Third Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (1641).....	31
Cross, <i>Centenary Reflections on Prince’s Case</i> , 91 Law Q. Rev. 540 (1975).....	17
Eidson, <i>The Constitutionality of Statutory Rape Laws</i> , 27 UCLA L. Rev. 757 (1980).....	15
Green, <i>Fornication: Common Law Legacy and American Sexual Privacy</i> , 17 Anglo-Am. L. Rev. 226 (1988).....	19
13 Hening, <i>Laws of Virginia</i> (1823).....	15
Howard, <i>Magna Carta: Text and Commentary</i> (Rev. ed., 1998).....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 594, 99th Cong., 2d Sess., <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 6186 (1986).....	29
LaFave & Scott, <i>Handbook on Criminal Law</i> (1972).....	28
Loewy, <i>Statutory Rape in a Post-Lawrence v. Texas World</i> , 58 SMU L. Rev. 77 (2005) .....	29
MODEL PENAL CODE: Tentative Draft No. 4 (1955).....	29
MODEL PENAL CODE AND COMMENTARIES (1980).....	28, 29
Perkins, <i>Criminal Law</i> (1957) .....	28
2 Pollock & Maitland, <i>The History of English Law</i> (2nd ed., 1899).....	31
2 Schwartz, <i>The Bill of Rights: A Documentary History</i> (1971).....	31
